## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approval and acceptance of the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Public Assistance Grant, Disaster No. FEMA-1888-DR-AZ, Agreement #1888-DR-AZ-00073950 for \$52,911.61)

RESOLUTION NO. 13-187

1	WHEREAS,	in January 2010, the Tohono O'odham Nation experienced a winter storm that caused
2		significant damages and was declared a disaster declaration by the President of the
3		United States on March 18, 2010; and
4	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approved, through Resolution 10-272, the
5		FEMA - Tribal Agreement which dictated the terms of how disaster relief funds and
6		other  related  funds  would  be  awarded  to  the  Nation  as  a  result  of  the  declaration;  and  are the  constant  are the constant  are
7	WHEREAS,	after completing all damage assessments and related work, the Tohono O'odham
8		Nation Office of Emergency Management has submitted an application for the Public
9		Assistance Grant Program from Disaster #FEMA-1888-DR-AZ for assistance and
10		reimbursement for the disaster response; and
11	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation has been awarded a Public Assistance Grant from FEMA
12	<u> </u> 	in the amount of \$52,911.61 for disaster response reimbursement; and
13	WHEREAS,	the attached FY 2013 Budget Amendment #1 for the SWRO Environmental Funds
14		Account #021-13-5091 has been increased to add the awarded funds from FEMA, State
15		Assistance Grant, Disaster #FEMA-1888-DR-AZ; and
16	WHEREAS,	the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Public Assistance Grant from Disaster
17		No. FEMA-1888-DR-AZ FY 2013 Budget amendment for the Environmental Fund has
18		been reviewed by the Budget Office, Office of Grants and Contracts, Executive Office,
19		Domestic Affairs Committee and Budget & Finance Committee, of which all
20		recommend acceptance of the grant award by the Legislative Council.
21	NOW, THE	REFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves and
22		accepts the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Public Assistance Grant from
23		Disaster No. FEMA-1888-DR-AZ, Agreement #1888-DR-AZ-00073950 for assistance from
24		the 2010winterstormintheamountof \$52, 911.61 andfloodingdisasterontheTohonomer and the amount of \$52, 911.61 andfloodingdisasterontheTohonomer and the amount of \$52, 911.61
25		O'odham Nation.
26	BE IT FURT	${f HERRESOLVEDthattheTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncilapprovesthegrantfunds}$
27		to be placed into the Department of Public Safety Solid Waste Regulatory Office,
28		Amended Environment Fund Account #021-13-5091 increasing total budget from
29		\$70,252.97.00 to \$123,164.58.
30		

31

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>13-187</u> (Approval and acceptance of the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Public Assistance Grant, Disaster No. FEMA-1888-DR-AZ, Agreement #1888-DR-AZ-00073950 for \$52,911.61) Page 2 of 3
1	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham
2	Nation's Officials to wit: the Chairman, Chairperson and any designated official are
3	authorized to execute the grant, provided however, that any amendments affecting the
4	funding or funding levels of the grant shall be submitted for further prior approval.
5	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>22<sup>ND</sup></u> Day
6	of MAY, 2013 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,780.60 FOR; -0- AGAINST;
7 8	<u>-0-</u> NOT VOTING; and <u>[01]</u> ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI, Section 1 (d)(3)&(f) of the Constitution of the Tohono
9	O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
	Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48
11 12	Stat. 984).
13	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
14	on 12.
15	Mond Hand tos
16	Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
17	28 day of <u>May</u> , 2013
18	
19	
20	
21	ATTEST:
22	Chillen and 11. On
23	
	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
25	26 day of
26 27	Said Description was submitted for annuaval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohone Oledham
28	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the <u>28</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2013 at <u>2:/5</u> o'clock, <u>/</u> ,M.,
29	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
30	upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
31	submittal.
32	
33	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
34	91 1/3- //
35 36	Minul Illen of For
37	Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
38	Landyny jongum, augustus
39	
40	
41	
42	

	RESOLUTION NO. 13-187
	(Approval and acceptance of the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Public Assistance Grant,
	Disaster No. FEMA-1888-DR-AZ, Agreement #1888-DR-AZ-00073950 for \$52,911.61)
	Page 3 of 3
- 11	APPROVED on the day of Muy, 2013
	on the May of May , 2013  [ ] DISAPPROVED at 4. 6 o'clock, 1.m.
	11 h. A. will. Ild Cl.
	Manderellkower / Vac Chairmana
	NED NORRIS, JR., CHAIRMAN
	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
	$\alpha_{6}$
	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the day of
	Muy , 2013, at 4.45 o'clock, P.M.
	MMMULL
	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
I	
li	
ı	
ı	
۱	
I	
ľ	
-	
1	
1	
-	